An actuarial valuation of the retirement benefit obligation was carried out as at 31 December 2014 by Mr. M. Poobalanathan, AIA
of Actuarial and Management Consultants (Private) Limited. The valuation method used by the actuaries to value the fund is the
‘Project Unit Credit Method (PUC)’, the method recommended by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard LKAS 19 on ‘Employee
Benefits’.

Interest cost, current service cost, actuarial gain/loss cannot be estimated as this is the first year of the actuarial valuation of the
gratuity liabilities of the Company.

The liability is not externally funded.

35.1	 (b)  Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions
constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below,

As at 31 December 2014
	 Sensitivity effect on
	 Defined benefit obligation
	 Rs. ‘000

1% increase in discount rate				   (405)
1% decrease in discount rate				   475
1% increase in salary escalation rate				   498
1% decrease in salary escalation rate				   (430)

Notes to the Financial Statements Contd.

PA
G

E
 |

89

Cargills Bank Limited  |  Annual Report 2014

	 Bank	 Group
As at 31 December		  2014	 2013	 2014
		  Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000

36.	 STATED CAPITAL

Opening balance		  4,968,850	 -	 4,968,850
Issue of ordinary shares	 	 -	 4,968,850	 -
Closing balance		  4,968,850	 4,968,850	 4,968,850

	 Bank	 Group
As at 31 December		  2014	 2013	 2014

36.1	 Movement in number of ordinary shares

Opening balance		  440,000,000	 2	 440,000,000
Issue of ordinary shares		  -	 439,999,998	 -
Closing balance		  440,000,000	 440,000,000	 440,000,000

	 Bank	 Group
As at 31 December		  2014	 2013	 2014
		  Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000

37.	 ACCUMULATED LOSSES

Opening balance		  (301,461)	 (212,852)	 (301,461)
Loss for the year		  (119,054)	 (88,609)	 (114,584)
Goodwill arising on subsequent acquisition of subsidiary (Note 28.5.2) 		  -	 -	 (8,649)
Closing balance		  (420,515)	 (301,461)	 (424,694)

38.	 OTHER RESERVES

38.1	 Available for sale reserve

Opening balance		  -	 -	 -
Other comprehensive income for the year		  (502)	 -	 (502)
Closing balance		  (502)	 -	 (502)

39.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES & COMMITMENTS

39.1	 Contingent liabilities

Guarantees		  846,145	 -	 846,145
Documentary credits		  264,057	 -	 264,057
Bills for collection	 	 225,640	 -	 225,640
Total contingent liabilities	 	 1,335,842	 -	 1,335,842

39.2	 Commitments

39.2.1	 Direct and indirect advances
Undrawn commitments		  1,283,914	 -	 1,283,914
		  1,283,914	 -	 1,283,914

PA
G

E
 |

90

Cargills Bank Limited  |  Annual Report 2014

	 Bank	 Group
As at 31 December		  2014	 2013	 2014
		  Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000

39.2.2	 Capital commitments
39.2.2	 (a) Capital expenditure commitments in relation to property, plant & equipment
Approved and contracted for		  840	 -	 840
		  840	 -	 840

39.2.2	 (b) Capital expenditure commitments in relation to intangible assets
Approved and contracted for		  14,025	 -	 14,025
		  14,025	 -	 14,025

Total capital commitments		  14,865	 -	 14,865

Total commitments		  1,298,779	 -	 1,298,779

Total commitments and contingencies		  2,634,621	 -	 2,634,621

	 Bank	 Group
As at 31 December		  2014	 2013	 2014

40.	 NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE

Amount used as the numerator
Shareholders’ funds (Rs. ‘000)		  4,547,833	 4,667,389	 4,543,654

Amount used as the denominator
Total no. of shares		  440,000,000	 440,000,000	 440,000,000

Net assets value per ordinary share (Rs.)		  10.34	 10.61	 10.33

	 Bank	 Group
For the year ended 31 December		  2014	 2013	 2014
		  Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000

41.	 Non-cash items included in loss before tax

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		  75,190	 59,953	 76,791
Amortisation of intangible assets		  30,391	 7,448	 30,928
Impairment losses on loans and advances		  11,110	 -	 10,266
Impairment losses on property, plant & equipment		  5,654	 35,842	 5,654
Charge for defined benefit plans		  4,466	 -	 4,709
		  126,812	 103,243	 128,348

Notes to the Financial Statements Contd.

PA
G

E
 |

91

Cargills Bank Limited  |  Annual Report 2014

	 Bank	 Group
For the year ended 31 December		  2014	 2013	 2014
		  Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000

42.	 CHANGE IN OPERATING ASSETS

Change in balances with Central banks		  55,886	 -	 55,886
Change in placements with banks		  1,718,737	 -	 1,718,737
Change in loans and receivables to banks		  503,425	 -	 503,425
Change in loans and receivables to other customers		  2,241,528	 -	 2,302,029
Change in financial investments available-for-sale		  1,034,723	 -	 1,034,723
Change in deposits & pre-payments		  (841)	 14,168	 (88,169)
Change in other assets		  26,668	 50,918	 21,044
		  5,580,126	 65,086	 5,547,675

43.	 CHANGE IN OPERATING LIABILITIES

Change in deposits from banks, customers and debt securities issued		  1,540,231	 -	 1,540,231
Change in accruals and deferred income		  27,075	 16,311	 27,075
Change in other liabilities		  13,724	 (9,586)	 17,811
		  1,581,030	 6,725	 1,585,117

44.	 OPERATING SEGMENTS

The Group has the following strategic divisions which are reportable segments. These divisions offer different business products and
services and are managed separately based on the group’s management and internal reporting structure.

The following table presents the income, profit and asset and liability information on the Group’s business segments for the year
ended December 31, 2014.
		  Leasing &	 Treasury/
For the year ended 31 December 2014	 Banking	  Hire purchase	  Investments	 Unallocated	 Total
	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000

Net interest income	 37,247	 16,972	 289,804	 2,392	 346,415